
 

-1- 
 

DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

St
at

e 
of

 C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 - 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f C
or

po
ra

tio
ns

 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY 

DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS 
 
 
TO: G4i Capital Partners, Inc.  

G4i Government Contract Funding 
Government Contract Funding 
GCFI Group 
Christopher Stahl 
David Webb 
64 New York Avenue 
Washington, DC 20002 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

           

 

46169 Westlake Drive 
Sterling VA 20165 
 and  
www.governmentcontractfunding.com  

DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER 

(For violations of section 25110 of the Corporations Code) 
 
The California Corporations Commissioner finds that: 

 

1. G4i Capital Partners, Inc. is a Delaware corporation formed on June 5, 2009. G4i Capital 

Partners, Inc. is affiliated with G4i Government Contract Funding, Government Contract Funding 

and GCFI Group, all entities of unknown form. These entities maintain a website at 

www.governmentcontractfunding.com. According to this website, these entities maintain a business 

address at 64 New York Avenue, Washington, DC 20002. These entities also appear to maintain a 

business address at 46169 Westlake Drive, Sterling VA 20165. 

2. At all relevant times, Christopher Stahl (“Stahl”) was the president of the entities.  

3. At all relevant times, David Webb (“Webb”) was the director of finance for the entities.  

4. Beginning in at least August 2011, G4i Capital Partners, Inc., G4i Government Contract 

Funding, Government Contract Funding, GCFI Group, Stahl and Webb offered or sold securities, in 

the form of promissory notes or investment contracts called secured commercial contract loans in G4i 

Capital Partners, Inc., in the State of California.  



 

-2- 
 

DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

St
at

e 
of

 C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 - 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f C
or

po
ra

tio
ns

 

5. Through general solicitations, including Internet advertisements and the entity’s website, G4i 

Capital Partners, Inc., G4i Government Contract Funding, Government Contract Funding, GCFI 

Group, Stahl and Webb offered or sold securities in the State of California.   

6. The purported purpose of the G4i Capital Partners, Inc. securities offering was to raise funds 

in order to assist companies that have secured federal government contracts. According to Internet 

advertisements, as a result of an investment with G4i Capital Partners, Inc., investors can earn “12% 

to 21% Annual Returns – Excellent High Yield Investment.” 

7. The Internet advertisements take potential investors to the website at 

www.governmentcontractfunding.com. This website contains a link to an “Investor Application.” 

8. These securities were offered or sold in this state in issuer transactions. The Department of 

Corporations has not issued a permit or other form of qualification authorizing any person to offer or 

sell these securities in this state.  

  Based upon the foregoing findings, the California Corporations Commissioner is of the 

opinion that the promissory notes or investment contracts called secured commercial contract loans in 

G4i Capital Partners, Inc. are securities subject to qualification under the California Corporate 

Securities Law of 1968 (California Corporations Code section 25000 et seq.) and are being or have 

been offered or sold without being qualified in violation of Corporations Code section 25110. 

Pursuant to section 25532 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968, G4i Capital Partners, Inc., G4i 

Government Contract Funding, Government Contract Funding, GCFI Group, Christopher Stahl and 

David Webb are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from the further offer or sale in the State of 

California of securities, including but not limited to promissory notes or investment contracts, unless 

and until qualification has been made under the law or unless exempt. 

 This Order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors and consistent 

with the purposes, policies and provisions of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968. 

Dated: September 8, 2011    PRESTON DuFAUCHARD 
California Corporations Commissioner        

 
       
        
        ssioner 
        vision 

By
ALAN S. WEINGER 
Deputy Commi
Enforcement Di

 ______________________ 


	STATE OF CALIFORNIA
	DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS
	DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER

	        ALAN S. WEINGER

