STATE OF CALIFORNIA BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS

TO:

G4i Capital Partners, Inc.
G4i Government Contract Funding
Government Contract Funding
GCFI Group
Christopher Stahl
David Webb

64 New York Avenue Washington, DC 20002

46169 Westlake Drive
Sterling VA 20165
and
www.governmentcontractfunding.com

DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER

(For violations of section 25110 of the Corporations Code)

The California Corporations Commissioner finds that:

- 1. G4i Capital Partners, Inc. is a Delaware corporation formed on June 5, 2009. G4i Capital Partners, Inc. is affiliated with G4i Government Contract Funding, Government Contract Funding and GCFI Group, all entities of unknown form. These entities maintain a website at www.governmentcontractfunding.com. According to this website, these entities maintain a business address at 64 New York Avenue, Washington, DC 20002. These entities also appear to maintain a business address at 46169 Westlake Drive, Sterling VA 20165.
- 2. At all relevant times, Christopher Stahl ("Stahl") was the president of the entities.
- 3. At all relevant times, David Webb ("Webb") was the director of finance for the entities.
- 4. Beginning in at least August 2011, G4i Capital Partners, Inc., G4i Government Contract Funding, Government Contract Funding, GCFI Group, Stahl and Webb offered or sold securities, in the form of promissory notes or investment contracts called secured commercial contract loans in G4i Capital Partners, Inc., in the State of California.

1

5.

3	Group, Stahl and Webb offered or sold securities in the State of California.
4	6. The purported purpose of the G4i Capital Partners, Inc. securities offering was to raise funds
5	in order to assist companies that have secured federal government contracts. According to Internet
6	advertisements, as a result of an investment with G4i Capital Partners, Inc., investors can earn "12%
7	to 21% Annual Returns – Excellent High Yield Investment."
8	7. The Internet advertisements take potential investors to the website at
9	www.governmentcontractfunding.com. This website contains a link to an "Investor Application."
10	8. These securities were offered or sold in this state in issuer transactions. The Department of
11	Corporations has not issued a permit or other form of qualification authorizing any person to offer or
12	sell these securities in this state.
13	Based upon the foregoing findings, the California Corporations Commissioner is of the
14	opinion that the promissory notes or investment contracts called secured commercial contract loans in
15	G4i Capital Partners, Inc. are securities subject to qualification under the California Corporate
16	Securities Law of 1968 (California Corporations Code section 25000 et seq.) and are being or have
17	been offered or sold without being qualified in violation of Corporations Code section 25110.
18	Pursuant to section 25532 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968, G4i Capital Partners, Inc., G4i
19	Government Contract Funding, Government Contract Funding, GCFI Group, Christopher Stahl and
20	David Webb are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from the further offer or sale in the State of
21	California of securities, including but not limited to promissory notes or investment contracts, unless
22	and until qualification has been made under the law or unless exempt.
23	This Order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors and consistent
24	with the purposes, policies and provisions of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968.
25	Dated: September 8, 2011 PRESTON DuFAUCHARD California Corporations Commissioner
26	By
27	ALAN S. WEINGER
28	Deputy Commissioner

Through general solicitations, including Internet advertisements and the entity's website, G4i

Capital Partners, Inc., G4i Government Contract Funding, Government Contract Funding, GCFI

Enforcement Division